dependence of payment duration to changes in life expectancy of retired employees.

Plan assets under the supplementary defined benefit pension plan are subject to investment risks. To
reduce the risks in accordance with laws Fund Blagosostoyanie places the assets in a diversified portfolio
with a statutory structure. Since retirement of a participant Fund Blagosostoyanie is exposed to all the risks
of the plan with respect to this participant.

The principal assumptions used for the purposes of the actuarial valuations were as follows:

 2020  2019

Discount rate 6.3%  6.4%
Average rate of employee turnover  Based on the industry

average rates
 Based on the industry

average rates
Projected average annual growth of consumer prices 4.0%  4.0%
Life expectancy table Russia, 2019, with

probability corrected to
80% of the initial level

 Russia, 2018, with
probability corrected to
80% of the initial level

As at 31 December 2020 the Group assumed that wage and salary growth will be in line with the growth of
consumer prices.

Results of sensitivity analysis of defined benefit obligation at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019:

 Change in
assumption

 Change in liabilities
  2020  2019

Discount rate -1%  81  79
 +1%  (68)  (67)
Rate of employee turnover -1%  33  31
 +1%  (30)  (31)
Projected average growth of consumer prices -1%  (74)  (74)
 +1%  87  86
Average life expectancy after retirement -1 year  5  5
 +1 year  (5)  (4)

Weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 8.8 years (2019: 7.9 years).

The maturity profile of the defined benefit obligation as at 31 December 2020:
 Before year  1 to 2 years  2 to 5 years
Post-employment benefits 49  45  114
Other long-term benefits 96  74  103
Total 145  119  217

19. CONTRACTS LIABILITIES

Contracts liabilities as at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019 consist mainly of advances from
customers in the amount of RUR 7,565m and RUR 4,590m, respectively.

The increase in advances from customers as at 31 December 2020 compared to 31 December 2019 is
mainly due to an increase in the volume and cost of transportation services during the 2020 year.

RUR 4,590m of revenue was recognised in the current reporting period related to the contract liabilities as
at 31 December 2019, all of which related to advances.

PJSC TRANSCONTAINER
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS